
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, 
EASTFIELD HOUSE, 6 LATHAM ROAD, HUNTINGDON on 
THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 10th September 2009. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. HUNTINGDON TOWN HALL - THE WAY FORWARD  (Pages 5 - 
22) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services on the future of Huntingdon Town Hall. 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

4. THE PLACE SURVEY  (Pages 23 - 72) 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships detailing the outcome of the Place Survey. 
 
A copy of the full Survey is attached for information. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

D Buckridge 
388065 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 73 - 
78) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 16th 
September 2009, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

6. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANELS  (Pages 79 - 82) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the appointment of co-opted Members to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 

A Roberts 
388015 



 
 

7. LOCAL PROCUREMENT  (Pages 83 - 98) 
 

 

 To receive final reports by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services on local procurement. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ( ECONOMIC WELLBEING) 
PROGRESS  (Pages 99 - 102) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

9. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 103 - 120) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

10. SCRUTINY  (Pages 121 - 128) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
 

 

11. FUTURE MEETING VENUE   
 

 

 To note that future meetings of the Panel will be held in the 
Corporate Training Suite, Eastfield House unless otherwise advised. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 7 day of October 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 



 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Amanda Jerrom, Democratic Services, Tel:01480 388009 
Email:amanda.jerrom@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Meeting Room, Eastfield 
House on Thursday, 10 September 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, Mrs J A Dew, 

A N Gilbert, M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe and 
R G Tuplin. 

   
 
 

24. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16th July 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
26 by virtue of being a Member of St Neots Town Council. 
 

26. FORMER FIRE STATION SITE AND WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE 
HUNTINGDON STREET, ST NEOTS   

 
 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and 

Policy, was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 16 and with the aid of a report by the Head of 
Law, Property and Governance (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the Cabinet’s recent decisions in 
respect of the former fire station and recycling site in Huntingdon 
Street, St Neots.  In introducing the report Councillor A Hansard, the 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy, explained that the site 
was due to close as a recycling centre on 9th October 2009.  The 
recycling facilities would transfer to Marston Road, St Neots and the 
Huntingdon Street site would be cleared by a contractor and 
contamination tests carried out.  Councillor Hansard stressed that 
there was no intention to sell site. Instead, the land would be leased 
out and the Council would retain ownership of it. 
 
Councillor Hansard informed the Panel that two organisations had 
already expressed an interest in the site; however, the view had been 
taken that in order to achieve the best possible terms for the Council, 
the site should be placed on the open market. This would entail 
interested parties preparing a design brief. Development 
Management would draw up a planning brief for this purpose and this 
would be supplemented by specified site constraints. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, it was established that housing would not 
be one of the potential uses for the site but it might involve leisure or 
retail uses. The brief would take into account the findings of the St 

Agenda Item 1

1



Neots Healthcheck.  In response to a question by a Member 
regarding the costs for developers of producing a design brief, it was 
explained that this should not deter genuinely interested parties and 
that the brief would form part of a future planning application.  
Following a further question on the loss of car parking that would 
result from development of the site, Councillor Hansard assured the 
Panel that the only loss of parking would be that allocated to the 
existing building and amounted to 28 spaces. 
 
In conclusion, Members concurred with the suggestion that the 
Council should seek leisure or retails uses for the site and they 
endorsed the Cabinet’s decision to approve the preparation of a 
development brief and commence a marketing exercise for the 
disposal of the leasehold of the site. 
 

27. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council’s position in relation to the Council’s financial forecast for 
the period to 2018/19.  Members were acquainted with potential 
variations in a number of sources of income and other factors that 
would affect the Council’s financial position and their likely effects 
on levels of reserves and of Council Tax.  Councillor T V Rogers, 
Executive Councillor for Finance, advised Members that significant 
savings would have to be found in the period of the forecast.  He 
also made reference to inflation and government funding. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the Panel made reference to the 
uncertainty created by current economic and political conditions. 
Members were advised that in the current year the Council had 
been able to keep its revenue spending below budget but that it 
had been necessary to meet a deficit from reserves. In response 
to a question by a Member, the Panel was informed of the 
circumstances that had lead to capital expenditure being higher 
than budgeted. The Panel also discussed the Council’s planned 
future levels of reserves and projections for inflation, employer 
contributions to pensions, council tax levels and capping, 
concessionary fares and disabled grants. While the high level of 
uncertainty involved was recognised, Members stressed the 
importance for the Council of undertaking this work and of 
monitoring changes in these and other factors. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report now submitted be endorsed for submission to the 

Cabinet and Council. 
 

28. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st September to 
31st December 2009. 

2



 
With regard to an item on the Asset Management Plan, the Scrutiny 
and Review Manager explained that this was an annual report on the 
performance of the Council’s assets against a range of criteria. The 
view was expressed that the report would represent an indicator on 
the local economy. 
 

29. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnership (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 30th June 2009.  Of the 37 corporate 
objectives eight were priorities and these had been split between the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  With regard to matters raised by 
the Corporate Plan Working Group, the Panel noted that a number of 
posts had been deliberately held vacant in order to save costs. In 
addition, the leisure centres had made the full year’s NNDR payment 
following receipt of an invoice for the full amount and that no discount 
was available for payment by this method. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group be 

endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

30. EXTENSION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY POWERS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of new powers, which had recently been 
introduced to extend the scope of overview and scrutiny. Members 
were advised that Regulations enabled district councils, in areas 
where there was also a county council, to widen the role of their 
overview and scrutiny committees through scrutiny of Local Area 
Agreements (LAAs) and gave those committees the power to obtain 
information from LAA partners as long as it concerned a local 
improvement target. The Scrutiny Manager explained that the 
Regulations also gave overview and scrutiny committees the power to 
make reports and recommendations to the County Council on LAA 
matters and would create a requirement for partners to the LAA to 
have regard to such reports and recommendations. 
 

31. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the studies being undertaken by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. Members discussed a range of potential subjects for future 
studies including some, which had been suggested by the Corporate 
Plan Working Group following examination of the Council’s 
performance against its non-priority targets. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the following subjects be added to the Panel’s programme 

of future studies: 

3



 

• management of capital projects by the Environmental 
Management Section; 

• the effect of the loss of the Huntingdonshire Enterprise 
Agency and the cost implications of this, and 

• the Performance Development Review process. 
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS   

 
 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services on the studies being undertaken by the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels, (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), the Panel decided that as the same organisations from within 
the local business community were represented at both Local 
Procurement meetings and at meetings of the Strategic Partnership’s 
Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic Group and as the Thematic 
Group had local procurement in its remit, in order to prevent 
duplication, the Thematic Group should be asked to assume 
responsibility for local procurement. 
 

33. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the latest edition of the Decision Digest, 
concerns were expressed at the lack of detailed financial information 
available on the Great Fen Project.  It was agreed that the Chairman 
of the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Group 
should be made aware of these concerns. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL BEING  
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
ECONOMIC WELL BEING 
 
CABINET 

 
13TH OCTOBER 2009 
 
 
15TH OCTOBER 2009 
 
22ND OCTOBER 2009 

 

HUNTINGDON TOWN HALL 
(Report by Director of Environmental and Community Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report concerns the recommendations from an independent 

report, commissioned by the District Council, into the most effective 
way to find a viable future for Huntingdon Town Hall. 

 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Huntingdon Town Hall is a grade 2* listed building in the freehold 

ownership of the District Council, which holds, it in trust, for the 
‘public good’ of the people of Huntingdon. The ground and first floor 
are held on three 999 year leases from 1840 by Her Majesty’s Court 
Service (HMCS), as successors to the County Council, from whom 
the service had been transferred on 1st April 2005. The second floor 
is occupied by the Town Council (HTC) since local government 
reorganisation in 1974, there is no formal lease in this respect. 

 
2.2 The responsibility for all the upkeep and maintenance of the entire 

exterior and interior of building lies with HMCS except for interior and 
windows of the second floor which lies with HTC. HMCS vacated the 
building in 2007 on completion of the new Combined Justice Centre 
on Walden Road. HTC use the building sporadically. 

 
2.3 Discussions between the District Council and the occupiers have 

been ongoing for some time to seek a practical and viable way 
forward to secure the fabric of this most important building and an 
appropriate use(s). To assist this process the District Council 
commissioned a report on the condition of the building in 2007. This  
report concluded that £855K worth of work (plus fees) would need to 
be unde
[...]
009

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

15TH OCTOBER 2009

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANELS 

(Report by the Head of Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request the Panel authorise the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services to convene an Appointments Panel to select independent 
Members for appointment to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

2. INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 

2.1 As part of the review of its democratic structure, the Council decided to introduce 
provision for two independent members of the public to be appointed to each of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  Officers have developed a Scheme of Co-option 
and this is attached for information. 

2.2 It is intended to undertake a programme of publicity designed to generate 
expressions of interest in joining the Panels from members of the public.  A total of 
six independent Members will be required and, as two Members will be appointed 
to each Panel, applicants will be asked to express an interest in one of the general 
remits of the Panels, that is social aspects of living in Huntingdonshire, the 
economy or the environment. 

3. RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is 

RECOMMENDED to

  1) note the contents of the Scheme of Co-option; 
2) authorise the Head of Democratic and Central Services to 

convene a Panel of Members to be politically balanced to sit 
on an Appointments Panel, and 

3) request the Appointments Panel to make recommendations 
on the recrutiment of two independent Members to the 
Panel.

.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Scheme of Co-option 

Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 

Agenda Item 6

79



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 

SCHEME OF CO-OPTION  

1. Background 

1.1 This scheme is made by Huntingdonshire District Council under paragraph 12 of 
Schedule 1 of the Local Government Act 2000 to provide for the co-op
[...]
 Since the Economic 
Well-Being Panel’s last meeting it has come to light that, owing to an 
over-run in its business, the report of the Local Procurement meeting 
on 12th March 2009 could not be considered by the former Service 
Support Panel before its meeting was adjourned.  This report is 
attached at Appendix B for Members’ consideration. 

 
3.2 At its last meeting the Panel for Economic Well-Being decided that as 

the Strategic Partnership’s Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic 
Group has local procurement in its remit, in order to prevent 
duplication, the Thematic Group should be asked to assume 
responsibility for local procurement.  This was further justified on the 
grounds that the same organisations from within the local business 
community were represented at both Local Procurement meetings 
and at meetings of the Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic 
Group. 

 
3.3 A meeting between the Working Group and representatives of local 

businesses had already been arranged.  This meeting proceeded and 
the report of that meeting is attached at Appendix C. 

 

Agenda Item 7

83



 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 The Panel is 
 
  RECOMMENDED 
 
   to endorse the reports attached as Appendices for 

submission to the Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic 
Group. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Minutes and Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service  
Support) 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   
 
Mrs Amanda Jerrom -  (((( (01480) 388009. 
 
 

84



APPENDIX A 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 9th JANUARY 2007 
 (SERVICE SUPPORT)  
 

REVIEW OF LOCAL PROCUREMENT 
(Report of the Working Group appointed by the Panel) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At their meeting held on 11th July 2006, the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Service Support) considered the question of local procurement 
by the Council and the ways in which this could potentially promote the 
local economy within Huntingdonshire. The issue had been raised 
initially by the Chairman of the Service Delivery 
[...]
e 14th September 2009 was 
chaired by Councillor M G Baker and attended by Councillors K M 
Baker and R J West with representatives from the Huntingdonshire 
Business Network (Mr T Downing) and the Huntingdonshire Federation 
of Small Business (Mr M Lyons).  Executive Councillors C R Hyams and 
T V Rogers were also in attendance. 

 

2. LOCAL PROCURMENT MEETING 

 

2.1 The Chairman opened the meeting by advising those present of the 
Economic Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s decision to request 
the Strategic Partnership’s Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic 
Group to assume responsibility for local procurement. As the Thematic 
Group’s remit includes responsibility for local businesses and 
representatives from the same local business networks attend its 
meetings, this decision would prevent duplication of work.  It was 
explained that the local procurement meeting had originated out of a 
recommendation made by a Working Group appointed by former 
Service Support Panel as part of a study. The study had been 
concluded in 2007. 

 
2.2 In response to questions, those present were advised of the structure of 

the three new Overview and Scrutiny Panels, that the Service Support 
Panel had been replaced by Economic Wellbeing Panel and how 
Strategic Partnership, its Thematic Groups and their reporting 
procedures were structured.  The Economic Prosperity and Skills 
Thematic Group’s Chairman is Malcolm Lyons, who also represents the 
Federation of Small Businesses. Other members of the Thematic Group 
include representatives from the Chambers of Commerce and Business 
Link and Councillor Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and 
Policy. 

 
3. REPORT OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3.1 The report of the previous meeting of the Working Group was received 

and noted. 
 
4. PROGRESS SINCE THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

4.1 The Procurement Manager provided a breakdown of the Council’s 
expenditure, which had increased particularly in respect of construction 

[...]
h reports and 
recommendations.  
 
Crime and Disorder and Health will 
be excluded from the provisions, 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
REGULATORY REFORM 
 
The Licensing Committee has 
approved the following delegations 
to relevant Officers arising from 
changes to the Licensing Act 2003. 
The changes have been brought 
about by three new Statutory 
Instruments and are designed to 
make the current requirements less 
onerous for both business and 
community groups include:- 
 

♦ a simplified, less costly and 
time-consuming process for 
minor variations to 
premises licences and club 
premises certificates; 

♦ the removal of the 
mandatory condition 
requiring a designated 
premises supervisor for 
community premises 
licensed for the sale of 
alcohol, to be replaced by a 
new condition requiring that 
every supplier of alcohol 
must be made or authorised 
by the Management 
Committee. 

 

127



128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Huntingdon Town Hall - The Way Forward
	Town Hall Report-Final Aug09 (2)

	4 The Place Survey
	5 Local Government Act 2000 - Forward Plan
	6 Appointment of Co-opted Members to the Overview and Scrutiny Panels
	7 Local Procurement
	ORIGINAL LOCAL PROCUREMENT REPORT
	Report of 12 March meeting
	Local Procurement Report of 14 Sept meeting

	8 Overview and Scrutiny ( Economic Wellbeing) Progress
	9 Workplan Studies
	DM Working Group template
	TemplateGrantAidWorkingGroup
	HDCScrutinyWorkingGroupTemplateProvisionofLeisureFacilities
	HDCScrutinyStudyTemplateCarParkingathinchingbrookeHospital

	10 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House, 6 Latham Road, Huntingdon on Thursday, 15 
October 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, Mrs J A Dew, 

L W McGuire, M F Shellens and 
G S E Thorpe. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
A N Gilbert, Ms M J Thomas and R G Tuplin. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers 
 
 
34. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10th September 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

35. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

36. HUNTINGDON TOWN HALL - THE WAY FORWARD   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Environmental and 
Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel was acquainted with the contents of an independent 
report, which had been commissioned by the District Council into the 
future use of Huntingdon Town Hall, and included a number of 
recommendations and a suggested project plan. 
 
Members were advised that the District Council owned the freehold of 
the Grade 2* listed building. However, Her Majesty’s Court Service 
(HMCS) was in possession of a 999 year lease for the ground and 
first floors, which meant that HMCS was responsible for the upkeep 
and maintenance of the building. The Town Council, although having 
no formal lease, occupied the top floor. Discussions between the 
District Council and the occupiers were ongoing to seek a practical 
and viable way to secure the fabric of the building and to identify 
appropriate uses for it. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Director of Environmental 
and Community Services explained that the building had been 
maintained by the leaseholder and that the Council, under the current 
arrangements, had no maintenance liabilities. In discussing the extent 
to which HMCS had complied with its maintenance obligations under 
the terms of the lease, Members were informed that specialists had 



ascertained that the building was not in a condition that would mean 
enforcement action was required by the Council under Planning and 
Listed Building legislation. The Panel also noted that it was likely that 
English Heritage would require any future owner to retain some of the 
internal court space. This, coupled with the fact that the Council held 
the building in trust for the benefit of local people, meant that 
alternative, income generating uses were limited. In addition, it had 
been estimated that in the region of £2,000,000 would be required to 
improve and modernise the premises to make them suitable for public 
uses. However, potential sources of funding were identified in the 
report by EWC. 
 
Members were advised that the formation of a Building Preservation 
Trust (BPT) had proved to be best practice in other parts of the 
country for dealing with premises such as the one in question. A BPT 
would have access to grant funding schemes, which were not 
available to a local authority.  As a result the Panel supported the 
proposal to establish a steering group to oversee the possible transfer 
of the building to a BPT. The Panel, however, suggested that, owing 
to Huntingdon Town Council’s interest in the building, the Cabinet 
should investigate the possibility of exchanging the Town Hall for land 
currently in the ownership of the Town Council. This would ensure the 
District Council had achieved the best possible return for the loss of 
the ownership of the building. In addition, the view was expressed 
that should the decision be taken to transfer the Town Hall to a BPT, 
the terms of the transfer should include provision for the ownership of 
the building should its future operating income be insufficient to make 
the building viable and the BPT ceased to operate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to investigations being carried out into the 

feasibility of an exchange of land in return for transfer of 
ownership of the Town Hall to Huntingdon Town Council and 
to adequate provision being made to safeguard against the 
building failing to become viable and the BPT ceasing to 
operate, the Cabinet be recommended to accept the 
recommendations contained in the report by EWC. 

 
37. THE PLACE SURVEY   

 
 With the aid of presentation by the Senior Policy Officer the Panel 

gave consideration to the Report of Findings on the Place Survey (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). The Survey formed 
part of a national assessment, which was carried out on the Council’s 
behalf in 2008. Members were informed that the Survey methodology 
had been closely prescribed by the Government and that, overall, 
Huntingdonshire had performed well compared with the results for 
Cambridgeshire and nationally. In response to a question by a 
Member, details were provided on how respondents had been 
selected and the confidence levels that this gave to the results. 
 
In reviewing the findings of the Survey, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the results that had particular relevance to their remit. In 
their discussion the focus was on the areas where the public felt 
improvements were required. The Panel acknowledged that provision 
of activities for teenagers was one area where the Council might be 



able to contribute toward improvements. Members also noted that a 
significant number of respondents had expressed the view that the 
District’s shopping facilities needed to be improved. As a result a 
suggestion was made that this subject might form the basis of a study 
by the Panel. A scoping report was requested for this purpose, 
including details of actions being taken by the Town Centre Initiatives 
and Partnership groups working in this area. 
 
Members were informed of the links between the Survey results and 
the Cambridgeshire Local Area Agreement improvement targets. The 
Panel would be able to monitor progress in these respects as part of 
its extended remit to scrutinise the Council’s partnership working. 
Having noted that further analysis of the results would be carried out 
and that additional research would be undertaken, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 a) that the report be received and noted, and  
 

b) that a report be submitted to a future meeting on the 
potential scope of a study into shopping facilities in the 
District. 

 
38. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st October 2009 
to 31st January 2010. Members noted that the draft Medium Term 
Plan would be considered at the next meeting. 
 

39. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS TO THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANELS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the appointment of co-opted members to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. A Scheme of Co-option was appended to the report. 
 
The Panel were reminded that as part of the review of its democratic 
structure, the Council had decided to introduce provision for 
independent members to be appointed to each of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.  A total of six independent members would be 
required, with two members being appointed to each Panel. 
Applicants would be asked to express an interest in the remit of one 
the Panels. Members’ attention was drawn the fact that co-opted 
members would be entitled to speak at meetings but not vote. 
 
The Panel was advised that, in order to generate expressions of 
interest from members of the public, a programme of publicity had 
been designed.  Town and Parish Council’s and partner organisations 
had already been contacted and initial responses had been 
encouraging. Having expressed the view that, in order to reach the 
greatest number of potential candidates, recruitment publicity should 
be included in the next edition of District Wide, it was 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 a) that the contents of the Scheme of Co-option be noted; 
 

b) that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be 
authorised to convene a politically balanced Panel of 
Members to sit on an Appointments Panel, and 

 
c) that the Appointments Panel be requested to make 

recommendations on the recruitment of two 
independent Members. 

 
40. LOCAL PROCUREMENT   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 32, and with the aid of a report by the 

Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Panel received the final two 
reports of local procurement meetings. The Panel was advised 
that, owing to an over-run in its business, the former Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) had not been able to consider 
the report of the Local Procurement meeting on 12th March 2009. 
A report of the final meeting, which had taken place on 14th 
September 2009, was also submitted. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance, Councillor T V Rogers, who 
had been present at the meeting on 14th September, outlined the 
concerns of business representatives at the decision to ask the 
Strategic Partnership’s Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic 
Group to assume responsibility for local procurement owing to 
their perception that local businesses would not be adequately 
represented Thematic Group meetings. He also expressed the 
view local procurement meetings brought together business 
representatives and District Councillors.  In response the 
Chairman reported that the same business organisations were 
represented on the Thematic Group and that local procurement 
was already included in its remit and its Local Economy Action 
Plan.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the reports of the Local Procurement Meetings held on 12th 

March and 14th September 2009 be endorsed for submission to 
the Economic Prosperity and Skills Thematic Group. 

 
41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELLBEING) 

PROGRESS   
 

 In considering a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Panel’s current programme of studies, it was noted that the regular 
report on the performance of Customer Services would be presented 
to the next meeting. 
 

42. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 



Book) containing details of the studies being undertaken by the 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

43. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the latest edition of the Decision Digest, 
Members discussed the lessons that had been learned from the 
Neighbourhood Forum pilot, which had recently taken place in St 
Neots. 
 

44. FUTURE MEETING VENUE   
 

 Members noted that, unless otherwise agreed, for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year all meetings of the Panel would take place in the 
Corporate Training Suite at Eastfield House. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


